Page 21

Allpark Empreendimentos, Participações e Serviços S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais R$)

8. Investment property (Continued)

The fair value of this investment property is R$41,494, according to an assessment prepared by
external consultants at December 31, 2020. At June 30, 2021, due to the impacts of Covid-19 and
in accordance with management’s assessment, the need to record a provision for assets was not
identified. The fair value hierarchy is classified as Level 3.

A summary of the valuation techniques used is as follows:

Valuation techniques Significant non-observable inputs Average 2020

Discounted cash flow method • Estimated annual lease amount R$8,638

 • Restatement Inflation

 • Perpetuity growth rate 3.30%

 • Discount rate 11.00%

We present below a sensitivity analysis of assets and the respective fair value adjustments had
there been changes in the discount rates used to calculate fair value. We used variations of 0.5
percentage points upwards and downwards.

 Effects of changes in the discount rate
Fair value at
12/31/2020 - 0.5 p.p Effect  + 0.5 p.p. Effect

41,494 44,223 3,029 39,091 (2,403)

Amounts computed as revenues and expenses, recorded under “Revenues”, are as follows:

 Individual and Consolidated

 06/30/2021 12/31/2020

Lease revenue resulting from investment property 936 3,781
Direct operating expenses (including repair and maintenance)

that generate lease (1,410) (2,292)

Income (loss) from investment properties (474) 1,489

Future lease receivable from investment properties is as follows:

 06/30/2021

Minimum lease payment:
   Within one year 5,919
   From 2 to 4 years 19,197
   From 5 to 10 years 45,045

 70,161

Page 22

Allpark Empreendimentos, Participações e Serviços S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais R$)

9. Investments

 Individual Consolidated

 06/30/2021 12/31/2020 06/30/2021 12/31/2020
Investments:
   Subsidiaries 354,191 446,010 - -
   Associates - - 17,095 20,158
   Future capital contribution - - - -

Total assets 354,191 446,010 17,095 20,158

Subsidiaries’ capital deficiency:
   Subsidiaries (13,227) (15,039) - -

Total liabilities (13,227) (15,039) - -

Total investments 340,964 430,971 17,095 20,158

Changes in investments

 Individual Consolidated

Balance at 12/31/2019 246,510 23,233

   Equity pickup (193,101) (2,510)
   Dividends (2,810) (633)
   Capital increase in investees 380,372 68

Balance at 12/31/2020 430,971 20,158

   Equity pickup (91,471) (2,576)
   Dividends (1,808) (496)
   Capital increase in investees 3,272 9

Balance at 06/30/2021 340,964 17,095

Page 23

Allpark Empreendimentos, Participações e Serviços S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements
June 30, 2021
(In thousands of reais R$)

9. Investments (Continued)

Information on subsidiaries and provision for investment losses

Information on subsidiaries and associates (01/01 to

06/30/2021) 06/30/2021 12/31/2020 06/30/2020

Individual

Total

assets

Total

liabilities Total equity

Net

revenue

Profit or loss
for the

period

Investment

balance

Equity

pickup

Investment

balance Equity pickup

Capital Parking Estacionamento de Veículos Ltda. 9,837 31 9,806 75 (1,082) 9,806 (1,082) 10,399 (819)

Hora Park Sist. Estacionamento Rotativo Ltda. 896,474 574,128 322,346 50,859 (89,466) 305,952 (89,466) 395,419 (31,747)